

Case No. 02-71657

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MONTANA SULPHUR & CHEMICAL COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL RULE OF THE UNITES STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General

JOHN C. CRUDEN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

Of Counsel:
MICHAEL THRIFT
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Office of General Counsel
Washington, D.C.

JONAH STALLER
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Office of Regional Counsel, Region 8
Denver, CO

MARTIN F. MCDERMOTT
United States Department of Justice
Environmental & Natural Resources
Division
Environmental Defense Section
P. O. Box 23986
Washington, D.C. 20026-3986
Tel: (202) 514-4122
martin.mcdermott@usdoj.gov
Counsel for Respondent EPA

November 12, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Statutory/Regulatory Background.....	2
1. NAAQS; State/Federal Implementation Plans.....	2
2. SO ₂ NAAQS/Impacts	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. MSCC IMPROPERLY RELIES ON POST-DECISIONAL INFORMATION	13
II. MSCC LACKS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE SIP CALL	14
III. THE SIP CALL WAS LAWFULLY ISSUED AND REASONABLE	17
A. The SIP Call Was Properly Issued Under the CAA And EPA Regulations	17
B. MSCC's Contentions That Area Emissions Were Decreasing At The Time Of The SIP Call And That The Area Had An Extensive Monitoring Network Are Refuted By The Record.....	19

C.	MSCC Incorrectly Insists That EPA Should Have Disregarded Modeling Results Predicting NAAQS Violations	21
D.	MSCC Erroneously Claims That The CAA Precludes Using Modeling Data For SIP Calls	23
E.	MSCC Errs In Claiming That EPA’s SIP Call Infringed On Montana’s Rights	27
IV.	MONTANA AND EPA APPROPRIATELY AGREED THAT MONTANA NEEDED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT ITS REVISED SIP WOULD ATTAIN AND MAINTAIN THE NAAQS	28
V.	EPA REASONABLY DISAPPROVED MONTANA’S ATTAINMENT DEMONSTRATION AND EMISSION LIMITS FOR MSCC’S 100-METER STACK DUE TO INAPPROPRIATE STACK HEIGHT CREDIT	34
A.	Legal Framework Governing Tall Stacks	34
B.	Montana’s Actions	39
C.	EPA’s Action	40
D.	MSCC’s Attacks On EPA’s Application Of § 7423 And EPA’s Regulations Lack Merit	41
1.	EPA Appropriately Rejected Montana’s Reliance on the State-Only Standard to Determine Stack Height Credit.	41
2.	EPA Reasonably Interpreted Its Regulations to Require MSCC to Meet the NSPS Limit Used in Fluid Modeling.	44
3.	Montana and EPA Appropriately Rejected MSCC’s GEP Theories.	46

VI.	EPA REASONABLY DISAPPROVED MONTANA’S ATTAINMENT DEMONSTRATION DUE TO LACK OF FLARE EMISSION LIMITS	48
VII.	EPA REASONABLY DISAPPROVED MONTANA’S EMISSION LIMITS FOR MSCC’S 30-METER AND AUXILIARY VENT STACKS	54
A.	MSCC’s Auxiliary Vent Stacks	54
B.	MSCC’s 30-Meter Stack	56
	CONCLUSION	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Air California v. DOT, 654 F.2d 616 (9th Cir. 1981) 30

American Tunaboat Ass’n v. Brown, 67 F.3d 1404 (9th Cir. 1995) 17

American Lung Ass’n v. EPA, 134 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 4

Association of Irrigated Residents v. EPA, 423 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005) 12

Bassiri v. Xerox Corp., 463 F.3d 927 (9th Cir. 2006) 43

Boose v. Tri-County Metropolitan Transp. Dist.,
587 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2009) 45

Camp v. Pitts, 411 U.S. 138 (1973) 13

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, 467 U.S. 837 (1984) 11

Clean Air Markets Group v. Pataki, 338 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2003) 6

Cleveland Elec. Illuminating Co. v. EPA, 572 F.2d 1150 (6th Cir. 1978) 5

Comite Para El Bienestar de Earlimart v. Warmerdam,
539 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2008) 29

Conn. v. EPA, 696 F.2d 147 (2d Cir. 1982) 4

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
450 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2006) 13

Environmental Defense Ctr. v. EPA, 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003) 12

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. EPA, 217 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2000) 28

Greater Cincinnati Chamber of Commerce v. EPA
 879 F.2d 1379 (6th Cir. 1989) 15

Hall v. EPA, 273 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2001) 12, 28, 29

Illinois v. EPA, 621 F.2d 259 (7th Cir. 1980) 15

Las Vegas v. FAA, 570 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009) 45

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 15

MacClarence v. EPA, 596 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2010) 12

Michigan DEQ v. Browner, 230 F.3d 181 (6th Cir. 2000) 3

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm, 463 U.S. 29 (1983) 13

NRDC v. Thomas, 838 F.2d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 36, 38, 45, 46

Northern Plains Resource Council v. EPA, 645 F.2d 1349 (9th Cir. 1981) 25

PPG Industries, Inc. v. Costle, 630 F.2d 462 (6th Cir. 1980) 26

Rybachek v. EPA, 904 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1990) 13

Safe Air for Everyone v. EPA, 488 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2007) 43

Sierra Club v. EPA, 719 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 34, 35, 38, 45

St. Bernard Citizens v. Chalmette Refining 399 F. Supp. 2d 726
 (E.D. La. 2005) 54

Texans United v. Crown Central Petroleum Corp, 207 F.3d 789 (5th Cir. 2000).. 4

Thomas Jefferson University v. Shalala 512 U.S. 504 (1994) 43

Train v. NRDC, 421 U.S. 60 (1975) 27, 29

Union Electric v. EPA, 427 U.S. 246 (1976) 46

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC, 435 U.S. 519 (1978) 13

Wickland Oil Terminals v. Asarco, 792 F.2d 887 (9th Cir. 1986) 12

STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”), 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 11

Clean Air Act (“CAA”), 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401-7671q:

42 U.S.C. § 7407(a) 2

42 U.S.C. § 7407(d) 23, 24

42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(3)(A) 24

42 U.S.C. § 7408 2

42 U.S.C. § 7408(a)(1)(A) 2

42 U.S.C. § 7409 2, 32

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(1) 32

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2) 3

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(A) 2, 49

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(C) 2

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(H) 4, 17, 27, 33

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(K) 3, 17, 24

42 U.S.C. § 7410(c) 4

42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(5)	4, 17
42 U.S.C. § 7410(l)	3, 38
42 U.S.C. § 7413	3
42 U.S.C. § 7423(c)	35
42 U.S.C. §§ 7501-7509a	31
42 U.S.C. § 7501(2)	23, 26
42 U.S.C. § 7502(c)(1)	31
42 U.S.C. § 7502(c)(6)	31
42 U.S.C. § 7502(d)	4
42 U.S.C. § 7513a(a)(1)(B)	31
42 U.S.C. § 7514	31
42 U.S.C. § 7604	3
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(1)	11
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)	11

REGULATIONS

50 C.F.R. Pt. 50	2
40 C.F.R. § 50.4	5
40 C.F.R. § 50.4(a)	41
40 C.F.R. Pt. 51, App. W § 10.2.2	21

40 C.F.R. § 51.100(hh)(2)(ii)(B)-(C) 44

40 C.F.R. § 51.100(ii) 36

40 C.F.R. §51.100(ii) 36

40 C.F.R. § 51.100(ii)(2)&(3) 46

40 C.F.R. § 51.100(kk)(1) 37, 41, 48

40 C.F.R. § 51.100(kk)(2)&(3) 48

40 C.F.R. § 51.112(a) (1987) 17

40 C.F.R. § 51.112(a) 28

40 C.F.R. § 51.112(a)(1) 3, 17, 29

40 C.F.R. 51.118 36

FEDERAL REGISTER

43 Fed. Reg. 8962 (Mar. 3, 1978) 6

50 Fed. Reg. 27,892 (July 8, 1985) 36, 38, 42, 43, 45, 46

57 Fed. Reg. 13,498, 13,567 (Apr. 16, 1992) 28

58 Fed. Reg. 41,430 (Aug. 4, 1993) 8, 19

64 Fed. Reg. at 40,791, 40,805 (July 28, 1999) 5, 9, 36, 38, 40, 47, 48, 54

67 Fed. Reg. 22,168 (May 2, 2002) *passim*

72 Fed. Reg. 27,178, 27,194 (May 14, 2007) 53

73 Fed. Reg. 21,418 (April 21, 2008) 2

75 Fed. Reg. 35,520 (June 22, 2010) 5, 27

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 101-228 (1989) 24
